
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Before the Director of the Department of Insurance and Financial Services 

In the matter of: 

ESMERANDA KOVACEVIC 
(formerly known as Esmeranda Osmonovic) 
System ID No. 0670952 

Respondent. 

Issued and entered 
on tl,u..~ ci)fp , 2015 

by Teri L. Morante 
Chief Deputy Director 

Enforcement case no. 15-12470 

ORDER ACCEPTING STIPULATION 

Based upon the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the files and records of the Department of 
Insurance and Financial Services (DIFS) in this matter, the Chief Deputy Director finds and 
concludes that : 

1. Pursuant to Executive Order 2013-1 , all authority, powers, duties, functions , and 
responsibilities of the Commissioner of the Office of Financial and Insurance Regulation 
(Commissioner) have been transferred to the Director of DIFS. 

2. The Chief Deputy Director has jurisdiction and authority to adopt and issue this Order 
Accepting Stipulation in this proceeding pursuant to the Michigan Administrative 
Procedures Act of 1969 (APA), as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq., and the Michigan 
Insurance Code of 1956 (Code), MCL 500.100 et seq . 

3. All required notices have been issued in this case, and the notices and service thereof 
were appropriate and lawful in all respects . 

4. Acceptance of the Stipulation to Entry of Order is reasonable and in the public interest. 

5. All applicable provisions of the AP A have been met. 

6. Section 1239(1) of the Code, MCL 500.1239(1), provides that the Director may suspend 
or revoke an insurance producer' s license for : 

( d) Improperly withholding, misappropriating, or converting any money 
or property received in the course of doing insurance business. 
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( e) Intentionally misrepresenting the terms of an actual or proposed 
insurance contract or application for insurance. 

(h) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices or demonstrating 
incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility in the 
conduct of business in this state or elsewhere. 

7. Section 1207(1) of the Code, MCL 500.1207(1), provides an agent shall be a fiduciary for 
all money received or held by the agent in his or her capacity as an agent. Failure by an 
agent in a timely manner to tum over the money which he or she holds in a fiduciary 
capacity to the persons to whom they are owed is prima facie evidence of violation of the 
agent's fiduciary responsibility. 

8. Esmeranda Kovacevic flk/a Esmeranda Osmonovic (Respondent) System ID No. 
0670952, is a licensed resident producer in Michigan with qualifications in property and 
casualty and authorized to transact the business of insurance in Michigan. 

9. In March 2015, TR complained to DIFS that between September 2014 and January 2015 
Respondent sold her six, one-month auto insurance policies and issued to TR six 
certificates of insurance that she later discovered were invalid. 

10. DIFS' investigation revealed that at no time did the insurer receive an insurance 
application or premium payment for TR. The insurer does not offer a one-month auto 
policy approved by the Director for sale in Michigan. TR's vehicle was not insured and 
all the information contained on the certificate of insurance provided to her was false and 
fraudulently created by Respondent. 

11. Respondent violated Section 1207(1) of the Code, MCL 500.1207(1), when she accepted 
funds in her capacity as an agent and failed to remit those funds in a timely manner to the 
persons or entities to which they were owed. 

12. Respondent has provided justification for licensing sanctions in accordance with Section 
1239(l)(d), MCL 500.1239(l)(d), when she improperly converted money received as 
payment for insurance premium to other uses. 

13. Respondent has provided justification for licensing sanctions in accordance with Section 
1239(l)(e) when she intentionally misrepresented the terms of the application for 
insurance and the actual coverage provided by inducing TR to complete an insurance 
application for and soliciting the sale of a one-month insurance product that was not 
approved by the Director of DIFS to be offered and sold in Michigan. 

14. Respondent has provided justification for licensing sanctions in accordance with Section 
1239(l)(e), MCL 500.1239(1)(e), when she provided TR with fraudulent certificates of 
insurance that intentionally misrepresented the terms of insurance coverage. 

15. Respondent has provided justification for licensing sanctions in accordance with Section 
1239(l)(h), MCL 500.1239(l)(h), by using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices or 
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demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility m the 
conduct of business in this state or elsewhere when she: 

a. Intentionally misrepresented the terms of the application for 
insurance and the actual coverage provided by soliciting TR to 
complete an insurance application for and selling a one-month 
insurance product that was not approved by the Director of DIFS to 
be offered and sold in Michigan; 

b. Falsified insurance documents; 

c. Fraudulently issued certificates of insurance; 

d. Failed to remit premium funds to insurers; and 

e. Failed to return premium funds to insureds when the funds were 
not used for intended purposes. 

16. Based upon the actions listed above, Respondent has committed acts that provide 
justification for the Director to order the payment of a civil fine, and/or other licensing 
sanctions, including revocation of licensure. 

Now therefore, based upon the Stipulation to Entry of Order and the facts surrounding this case, 
IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

17. Respondent shall cease and desist from operating in a manner that violates the Code. 

18. Respondent's Michigan resident insurance producer license is hereby REVOKED. 

19. The Chief Deputy Director retains jurisdiction over the matters contained herein and has 
the authority to issue such further order(s) as shall be deemed just, necessary, and 
appropriate in accordance with the Code. Failure to abide by the terms and provisions of 
the Stipulation to Entry of Order and this Order may result in the commencement of 
additional proceedings. 

~-Xi&!Yi_&_ 
Teri L. Morante 
Chief Deputy Director 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
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Respondent 

--------------------'/ 

Enforcement case no. 15-12470 

STIPULATION TO ENTRY OF ORDER 

Esmeranda Kovacevic (Respondent) stipulates to the following: 

1. At all pertinent times, Respondent Was licensed with DIFS as a resident insurance 
producer pursuant to the Code. 

2. On April 20, 2015, the Department of Financial and Insurance Services (DIFS) issued and 
entered an Order of Summary Suspension, Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and Notice 
of Intent to Revoke (the Order of Summary Suspension) that suspended Respondent's 
insurance producer licenses and qualifications under MCL 500.1242(2). 

3. In accordance with MCL 500.1242(4.), Respondent formally requested a hearing to 
determine: (a) whether the suspension should be continued or withdrawn; and (b) whether 
Respondent's license should be revoked. 

4. Specifically, the Order of Summary Suspension contained allegations that benveen 
September 2014 and January 2015 Respondent sold TR s1x, one-month auto insurance 
policies and issued to her six certificates of insurance that TR later discovered were 
invalid. 

5. DIFS' investigation revealed that at no time did the insurer receive an insurance 
application or premium payment for TR. The insurer does not offer a one-month auto 
policy that was approved by the Director for sale in Michigan. TR's vehicle was not 
insured and all the information contained on the certificate of insurance provided to her 
was false and fraudulently created by Respondent at Affordable Insurance, Respondent's 
employer. 

6. Respondent violated Section 1207.(1) ofthe Code, MCL 500.1207(1) when she accepted 
funds in her capacity as an agent and failed to remit those funds in a timely manner to the 
persons or entities to which they were owed. 
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7. Respondent has provided justification for licensing sanctions under Section l239(1)(d), 
MCL 500.1239(1)(d), when she improperly converted money received as payment for 
insurance premium to other uses. 

8. Respondent has provided justification for licensing sanctions in accordance with Section 
1239(l)(e) when she intentionally misrepresented the tenns of the application for 
insurance and the actual coverage provided by inducing TR to complete an insurance 
application for and soliciting the sale of a one-month insurance product that was not 
approved by the Director of DIFS to be offered and sold in Michigan. 

9. Respondent has provided justification for licensing sanctions in accordance with Section 
1239(1)(e), MCL 500.1239(l)(e), when she provided TR with fraudulent certificates of 
insurance that intentionally misrepresented the terms of insurance coverage. 

10. Respondent has provided justification for licensing sanctions in accordance with Section 
1239(1)(h), MCL 500.1239(l)(h), by using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices or 

. demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility in the 
conduct of business in this state or elsewhere when she: 

a. Intentionally misrepresented the tenns of the application for 
insurance and the actual coverage provided by soliciting TR to 
complete an insurance application for and selling a one-month 
insurance product that wa:s not approved by the Director of DIFS to 
be offered and sold in Michigan; 

b. Falsified insurance documents; 

c. Fraudulently issued certificates of insurance; 

d. Failed to remit premium funds to insurers; and 

e. Failed to return premium funds to insureds when the funds were 
not used for intended purposes. 

11. Based upon the actions listed above, Respondent has committed acts that provide 
justification for the Director to order the payment of a civil fine, and/or other licensing 
sanctions, including revocation of Ii censure. 

12. Respondent and DIFS conferred for the purpose of resolving this matter. 

13. Respondent exercised the right to an opportunity to show compliance pursuant to the 
Michigan Administrative Procedures Act (APA), MCL 24.201 et seq. 

14. Respondent agrees all parties have complied with the procedural requirements of the APA 
and the Code. 
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15. Respondent agrees that she will cease and desist from operating in a manner that vio lates 
the Code . 

16. Respondent agrees that Respondent's resident insurance producer license shall be 
revoked. 

17. Respondent has had an opportunity to review this Stipulation to Entry of Order and the 
proposed Order Accepting Stipulation and have the same reviewed by legal counsel. 

18. Respondent understan.ds and agrees that this Stipulation to Entry of Order wil l be 
presented to the Chief Deputy Director for approval. 

19. Respondent understands and agrees that the Chief Deputy Director may, in her sole 
discretion, decide to accept or reject this Stipulation to Entry of Order. If the Chief 
Deputy Director accepts the Stipulation to Entry of Order, Respondent waives the right to 
a hearing in this matter and consents to the entry of the Order Accepting Stipulation. If 
the Chief Deputy D irector does not accept the Stipulation to Entry of Order, Respondent 
waives any objection to the Director ho lding a formal administrative hearing and making 
a decision after such hearing. 

-r7. i ,,.j ) ,_ 
C- ~'.l (,1L CJ, ~i a. t"\c:;cro.. c,..:?.Ot L----

Esmeranda Kovacevic Date 
System ID No. 0670952 

DIFS Staffapprove this Stipulation and recommend that the Chief Deputy Director accept it and 
issue an Order Accepting Stipulation. 

liz~beth V. Bolden (P69865), 
DIFS Staff Attorney 

Date 


